

SD35239

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

CHRISTINE B. OLSON,
Respondent,

vs.

JACK FREDERICK OLSON,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Newton County
Honorable Gregory N. Stremel, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 11NW-CV01223-01

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
JACK FREDERICK OLSON

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Reply as to Point I (error in formulating long-distance visitation schedule).....	5
A. Father’s first point is preserved for appellate review.	5
B. The trial court’s parenting schedule does not provide the children and Father frequent, continuing, and meaningful contact as the law of Missouri understands it and requires.	8
1. The trial court’s parenting plan was a modification.....	8
2. The trial court’s parenting schedule for Father is an abuse of discretion as a whole, not in parts.	10
3. The trial court’s parenting schedule is not in line with Father’s proposal.	14
4. Rejecting Father’s proposal does not automatically vindicate the trial court’s parenting schedule; it still must provide frequent, continuing, and meaningful contact as the law understands it and requires, and for Father it does not.	15
Reply as to Point II (error in failing to account for schoolyear holidays)	17
Reply as to Point III (error in failing to show Form 14 calculation).....	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bohrn v. Klick</i> , 276 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2009)	6
<i>Boling v. Dixon</i> , 29 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. App. 2000)	16
<i>C.H. v. C.W.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. 2013).....	11
<i>D.M.K. v. Mueller</i> , 152 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Gerlach v. Adair</i> , 211 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Hackmann v. Hackmann</i> , 847 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. App. 1993)	21
<i>Ibrahim v. Ibrahim</i> , 825 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. 1992).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Alred</i> , 291 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. App. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Murphey</i> , 207 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Scrivens</i> , 489 S.W.3d 361 (Mo. App. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Sivils</i> , 526 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. 2017)	5, 7
<i>In re Paternity of D.A.B.</i> , 902 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. App. 1995).....	6
<i>In re S.E.P. v. Petry</i> , 35 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. 2001)	8, 11, 13-16
<i>Killian v. Grindstaff</i> , 987 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. 1999)	22
<i>Lavalle v. Lavalle</i> , 11 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. App. 1999)	6, 16
<i>Maher v. Maher</i> , 951 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. 1997)	8, 11-14, 16
<i>McElroy v. McElroy</i> , 910 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1995)	8, 10-14, 16
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	5-7
<i>Nevins v. Green</i> , 317 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. 2010)	20-21
<i>Riley v. Riley</i> , 904 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1995)	8, 12, 14, 16
<i>Simon-Harris v. Harris</i> , 138 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. 2004)	19
<i>State Div. of Family Servs. v. Williams</i> , 861 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. App. 1993).....	21

Von Holten v. Estes, 512 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. App. 2017) 19

Wennihan v. Wennihan, 452 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2015) 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 9.010..... 12, 18

§ 9.020..... 12, 18

§ 9.030..... 12, 18

§ 452.310..... 17-19

§ 452.340..... 20, 22

§ 452.375..... 6, 17-19

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 78.07..... 7, 19

Rule 84.06..... 24

Rule 88.01..... 20, 22

Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 6103..... 12, 18

Order re: Parenting Plan Guidelines (Mo. banc Aug. 17, 2009) 17, 19
